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Section 2.5 
َ اَ أ ق س ام َ ةَ ر بَ عَ مَ الَ َاءَ س َ ل   – Types of declinable isms 

These are of two types: 

 م نَ ص ر فَ  .1

Definition: It is an   اِ سا م which does not have two causes from amongst the nine causes that 
prevent declension ( ِبَتب  مَناعِ اْصةاَف  .or one such cause, which is equivalent to two (أَ سا
� It accepts all harakaat as well as tanween. 

 
 غ ي  َم ن ص ر فَ  .2

Definition: It is an   اِ سا م which has two causes from amongst the nine causes that prevent 
declension ( ِبَتب  مَناعِ اْصةاَف    .or one such cause which is equivalent to two (أَ سا
� Such an ism does not accept a kasrah and never gets a tanween. In  ََلْاَ ا ُ  تَْ ح ِ َ , it gets a 

fathah in place of a kasrah. 
 
َالص ر فَ  َم ن ع  ب اب   23 أَ س 
There are nine reasons/causes which prevent i‘raab changes. Each one of these has its own 
conditions, which must exist for it to be a cause. The nine causes are as follows: 

ل  عَ   .1 دا نَّاث  تَا   .4        عَلَم    .3  وَصاف    .2     5.    ُ مَ  ع جا
اَكَِّاب    .6 ِْف  وَن  وان  ماَئدَِتََنِ أَ   .7        تَ  اَل    .8  تَ هَى الْا م واعِ   .9       وَمان  فِ  جَاع  م ن ا

 
ل   .1  .gives up its original form to assume a new form اِ سا م   It refers to the case when an :عَدا

ل    :is of two types عَدا
i.   ل   تََا قِ َّقِ ي  .has an original اِ سا م   It refers to the case when an :عَدا

e.g. In the case of  َث لَث (three and three together), the original is   ُ ُ  وَ  ثَلَثَ ثَلَثَ . 
 

ii.   ل   ت َ قا دِ يَِ ي  had an original because it اِ سا م   It refers to the case when it is assumed that an :عَدا
is used as   غَيْا  م ناصََِف by the Arabs. 
e.g.  The Arabs use   ََع م as   غَيْا  م ناصََِف.  However, there is only one apparent cause,   عَلَم.  

Therefore, in order to keep the grammar rule intact, it is assumed that the 
second cause is   ل  .عَتمَِ   was ع مََ   and the original for عَدا

 
                                                 
23 This discussion is based upon Hidayat al-Nahw. It is presented in an entirely different manner in al-Nahw al-
Wadih. See al-Nahw al-Wadih, Ibdtida’iyyah, vol. 3, 125-133. 
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ُ  /وَصاف   .2 ُ   which is a اِ سا م   There can be two cases when an :صِ فَ    would be ghayr munsarif.24 صِ فَ 
These are as follows: 
i.  The  ِفَ ص  ُ  was originally devised to give a descriptive ( ي  فِ صا وَ  ) meaning. If such a  ِفَ ص  ُ  is on 

the wazn of (ََل  .it will be ghayr munsarif ,م ؤَنةث   and does not accept taa for its ,(أفَ ا

e.g.  َحماََ  أ  red     ََض  green أَخا

ii.  The  ِفَ ص  ُ  has  َِْف  وَ ن  وان  ماَئدَِتََنِ أ .  Its conditions are given below in (7). 
 

 .is a proper noun (name of a person, place or thing) اِ سا م   It refers to the case when an :عَلَم   .3

e.g.   ُ  female name  فتَطِمَ

   ُ  name of a region in Yemen  حََضَََمَوا
 
 with one of the )عَلَم  ( is a feminine proper noun اِ سا م   It refers to the case when an :تَا نَّاث   .4

following characteristics:  
i. It ends with a round ة. For example,     ُ ُ           25طلَاحَ  مَكة

ii. It does not end with a round ة and has more then three letters. For example,   مَي انَب. 

iii. It is a non-Arabic three-letter word and the middle letter is  َن  تكِ س . For example,   َ  .مِصا
 

Note:  
� All isms ending in ( ٰى ) َة  ورَ ص  قا مَ ااْ  ف  ِْ لاَ ا  or (ءا ) َة  ودَ د  ما مَ ااْ  ف  ِْ لاَ ا  are feminine. 

e.g. حَ ب الٰى  pregnant 

اََء     red  حَما

� Presence of ( ٰى ) َة  ورَ ص  قا مَ ااْ  ف  ِْ لاَ ا  or (ءا ) َة  ودَ د  ما مَ ااْ  ف  ِْ لاَ ا  is equivalent to two reasons. 
 
5.   ُ مَ  in a non-Arabic )عَلَم  ( It refers to the case when a word which is a proper noun :ع جا

language, has either 
� more than three letters    e.g.  ِاََهَِّام  إ ِ ا  

or  
� has three letters and the middle letter is   ك  َ ِ حَ تَ م . e.g.   َشَت (name of a fort) 

˗ Thus,   ن  واح is munsarif because its middle letter is not   ك  َ ِ حَ تَ م .  

                                                 
24 Sharh ibn ‘Aqil, vol. 3, 322-324. 

25 Even though   ُ  is a masculine proper noun, it is considered a feminine noun because of the presence of a طلَاحَ

round ة.  For more discussion on the subject, see Section 3.4. 
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Note: The difference between   ن  واح and   َ َ   is that مِصا  is a feminine ism because of it مِصا

being the name of a country, while   ن  واح is not a feminine ism. Thus,   َ  is ghayr  مِصا

munsarif because of  نَّاث  تَا   and   عَلَم, while   ن  واح is munsarif because it only has   عَلَم.   ُ مَ  ع جا

does not apply to either. 

 
اَكَِّاب   .6  It refers to the case when a word is a combination of two words. This word must be :تَ 

a proper noun (  عَلَم) . 

e.g.  َا لَبَك  َِ    name of a city in Lebanon 

   ُ  name of a region in Yemen  حََضَََمَوا

 

 and one of )ـَانِ ( ن  وان  and أَ ِْف  ends with an اِ سا م   It refers to the case when an :أَ ِْف  وَن  وان  ماَئدَِتََنِ  .7

the following is true: 

i. The ِْف  أَ   and   ن  وان appear at the end of a proper noun (  عَلَم) . 

 e.g.    اََن     ع ثامَتن  عِما

Note: Thus, the word   اَدَان  is not ghayr munsarif because it is not a proper (grass) سَ

noun. 

ii. The   أَ ِْف and   ن  وان appear at the end of such a   ُ  وَمان   whose feminine is not on the صِ فَ 
of   ُ اَلَنَ  .فَ 
e.g.   اََن   thirsty   27عَطاشَتن    intoxicated  26سَ كا

Their feminines are not on the   وَمان of   ُ اَلَنَ  .فَ 
Note: Thus, the word   مَتن ُ  ( is not ghayr munsarif because its feminine ندَا مَتنَ  is on )ندَا
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of the word, then it will not be ghayr munsarif. For example,   شََّاطتَن.  

                                                 
اََن 26  .is mainly used as ghayr munsarif (without tanween), and is sometimes used as munsarif  (with tanween) سَكا

The reason is that it has two feminines. The main feminine is َٰى  which requires that the masculine be ghayr ,سَكا

munsarif (  اََن ُ   However, in the dialect of Banu Asad, the feminine is .(سَكا اََنَ  This requires that the masculine be .سَكا

munsarif (  اََن  ,See E. W. Lane, An Arabic-English Lexicon, (Beirut: Librairie du Liban, 1968), book I, part 4 .(سَكا
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 is interchangeably used as munsarif  (with tanween) and ghayr munsarif (without tanween). The reason is عَطاشَتن 27

that it has two feminines. One is عَطاشٰى, and the other is   ُ  Considering the first, it becomes ghayr munsarif .عَطاشَتنَ

 .See Lane, book I, part 5, 2079 .(عَطاشَتن  ) and considering the second, it becomes munsarif ;(عَطاشَتن  )
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اَل   .8 اَل   is on the wazn of a )عَ لَم  ( It refers to the case when a proper noun :وَمان  فِ ُ   or when a فِ  صِ فَ 

is on the wazn of ََل  .أفَ ا
e.g.  َبَقَ مِنا أ تَ بَِسا حماَدَ َْسا  You are not more advanced/ahead than Ahmad. 

 Here,  َحماَدَ أ  is an   عَلَم and is on the wazn of the fi‘l    َََل  أ ف ا , and  َبَق ُ  فَ صِ  is a أَسا  and 

is on the wazn of the verb  َََلأ ف ا . Therefore, these two are ghayr munsarif. 

e.g.    جَتءَ يزَيِاد  Yazeed came. 
 Here,   يزَيِاد is an   عَلَم and is on the wazn of the fi‘l   َ ََل  ي فا . 
 

تَ هَى الْا م واعِ  .9 عِ  It is a plural which has, after the :جَاع  م ن ا مَا  one of the ,(alif of plural) أَ ِْ ف   الْا
following:  

i. two   ك  َ ِ حَ تَ م  letters.     e.g.   مَسَتجِد mosques 

ii. one   د  دة شَ م  letter.     e.g.   دَوَاب animals 

iii. three letters, the middle letter being  َن  تكِ س .  e.g.   مَفَتتَّاح  keys 

Note: 
� If any of the above words ends with a round ة, it will not be ghayr munsarif. 

e.g.  ِصَََّتق  ُ لَ  polishers 

تَ هَى الْا م واعِ  �  .is equivalent to two reasons/causes جَاع  م ن ا

General Note: A ghayr munsarif ism will get a kasrah in  ِ َ َالْا   ُ  :in the following cases حََ تَْ 

� when it is   تف  ضَ م .  e.g.  .I prayed in their mosques    مَسَتجِدِهِما  صَلةَّات  فِا 

� when it has ال before it. e.g.     لَٰ ااْمَقَتَِِِ إِ ذَهَبات  I went to the graves. 
 

EXERCISES 

1. Mention with reason why the following words are munsarif or ghayr munsarif. 

i. َ28 مف 
ii. شَّطتن 

iii. سودأ  
iv. أستتذة 

v. اَء  صح
vi. مصتَِّح 

vii. يزيد 
viii. 29 غضبتن 

                                                 
28 This is the name of a major Hanafi Imam. It is non-Arabic in origin and is pronounced with a dammah on the 
first letter and a fathah on the second letter. 

29 Its main feminine is  ٰغَضاب. In the dialect of Banu Asad, its feminine is   ُ بَتنَ  .See Lane, book I, part 6, 2265 .غَضا
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Section 2.6  
َال  س  اء َالَ مَ عَ ر بَ ةَ  َأ ق س ام   I‘raab of the various types of mu‘rab isms  – إ ع ر اب 

We begin this section by defining some terms. Then, we will outline the i‘raab of each of the 
various types of mu‘rab isms. 
 

م َااَ  ي حَ لْ  س  لص ح  : It is an   م ُِ لة َِ ااْ  ف  وا َ  و( حَ   –ا  – ي) which does not end with any of the اِسا . 

e.g.   رَج ل man 

مَ اَ  ي حَ َال ق ائ م َم ق امَ َلْ  س  الص ح  : It is an   م ن  وا ك  س   preceded by a ي or و which ends with a اِسا . 

e.g.   دَاْو bucket     َبا  ظ  deer 

 َ س  اء َالس  ت ة َا ل م ك ب  ةَ ا ل  : These are six isms which are not in their diminutive form (  غة صَ م  َ) . These are 
as follows: 

 mouth فَم   father أَب  

  something insignificant هَن   brother أَخ  

وا وْ  أ   :plural) ذ وا  brother-in-law حََم   ) someone who possesses something 
 

م َال م ق ص و رَ  م   It is an :ا لْ  س  ة  ورَ ص  قا مَ ااْ  ف  ِْ لاَ )ىٰ( اَ  which ends with an اِسا . 

e.g.  ٰىم واس  

م َالَ  ق و صَ ا لْ  س  ن   م  : It is an م    .preceded by a kasrah ي which ends with a  اِسا

e.g.  ِيا ااَْقَتض   the judge 
Note: It should be remembered that the ي is visible in an   م   مَن اق واص ُ   when it is اِسا فََِ اَ   .مَ
When it is   ََة يا ااَْقَتضِ  .is not visible, e.g ي the ,نَكِ  becomes   قتَض. However, in  ََبِ صا اْنة  ُ  تَْ ح , it 

does become visible, e.g.  َتضًَِّتقَ  ت  يا أَ ر  (I saw a judge). 

Before we list the i‘raab of each of the various types of mu‘rab isms in a table, it would 
be useful to remember that a simple method of illustrating different i‘raab is to make three 
sentences on the following pattern:  
 

الَ  عَ فَ الرَ َةَ ح  بَ صَ النَ َةَ الَ حَ   ر َ الْ َ َةَ الَ حَ    
د  ميا  تءَ جَ  دًايا مَ  ت  يا أَ رَ   د  يا زَ ِِ  ُ  را ََ مَ    

Zayd came. I saw Zayd. I passed by Zayd. 
 

In these three sentences, the word  َد  يا م  is displaying the different i‘raab according to the 

changing state ( ُ  تَْ حََ  ). Thus, it has a dammah in  َْعِ فا اْةَ  ُ  حََت , and a fathah in  ََبِ صا اْنة  ُ  تَْ ح , and a 

kasrah in  ََالْاَ  ُ  تَْ ح ِ َ .   
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Section 2.6  
َال  س  اء َالَ مَ عَ ر بَ ةَ  َأ ق س ام   I‘raab of the various types of mu‘rab isms  – إ ع ر اب 

We begin this section by defining some terms. Then, we will outline the i‘raab of each of the 
various types of mu‘rab isms. 
 

م َااَ  ي حَ لْ  س  لص ح  : It is an   م ُِ لة َِ ااْ  ف  وا َ  و( حَ   –ا  – ي) which does not end with any of the اِسا . 

e.g.   رَج ل man 

مَ اَ  ي حَ َال ق ائ م َم ق امَ َلْ  س  الص ح  : It is an   م ن  وا ك  س   preceded by a ي or و which ends with a اِسا . 

e.g.   دَاْو bucket     َبا  ظ  deer 

 َ س  اء َالس  ت ة َا ل م ك ب  ةَ ا ل  : These are six isms which are not in their diminutive form (  غة صَ م  َ) . These are 
as follows: 

 mouth فَم   father أَب  

  something insignificant هَن   brother أَخ  

وا وْ  أ   :plural) ذ وا  brother-in-law حََم   ) someone who possesses something 
 

م َال م ق ص و رَ  م   It is an :ا لْ  س  ة  ورَ ص  قا مَ ااْ  ف  ِْ لاَ )ىٰ( اَ  which ends with an اِسا . 

e.g.  ٰىم واس  

م َالَ  ق و صَ ا لْ  س  ن   م  : It is an م    .preceded by a kasrah ي which ends with a  اِسا

e.g.  ِيا ااَْقَتض   the judge 
Note: It should be remembered that the ي is visible in an   م   مَن اق واص ُ   when it is اِسا فََِ اَ   .مَ
When it is   ََة يا ااَْقَتضِ  .is not visible, e.g ي the ,نَكِ  becomes   قتَض. However, in  ََبِ صا اْنة  ُ  تَْ ح , it 

does become visible, e.g.  َتضًَِّتقَ  ت  يا أَ ر  (I saw a judge). 

Before we list the i‘raab of each of the various types of mu‘rab isms in a table, it would 
be useful to remember that a simple method of illustrating different i‘raab is to make three 
sentences on the following pattern:  
 

الَ  عَ فَ الرَ َةَ ح  بَ صَ النَ َةَ الَ حَ   ر َ الْ َ َةَ الَ حَ    
د  ميا  تءَ جَ  دًايا مَ  ت  يا أَ رَ   د  يا زَ ِِ  ُ  را ََ مَ    

Zayd came. I saw Zayd. I passed by Zayd. 
 

In these three sentences, the word  َد  يا م  is displaying the different i‘raab according to the 

changing state ( ُ  تَْ حََ  ). Thus, it has a dammah in  َْعِ فا اْةَ  ُ  حََت , and a fathah in  ََبِ صا اْنة  ُ  تَْ ح , and a 

kasrah in  ََالْاَ  ُ  تَْ ح ِ َ .   
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Table 2.11 
َال  س  اء َ َأ ق س ام  ةَ ع ر بَ مَ الَ إ ع ر اب   

Ism Type  َعَ فَ الرَ َةَ ح ال بَ صَ النَ َةَ الَ حَ   ر َ الْ َ َةَ الَ حَ    Examples for each state 

ح  َّا حِ صة اْ ف  َِ صَ نا م  ااْ  د  ََ فا م  اْ اَ  ُ  مة ضَ   ُ  حَ تا ف َ   ة  ََ سا كَ   د  ميا  تءَ جَ   دًايا مَ  ت  يا أَ رَ   د  يا زَ ِِ  ُ  را ََ مَ    

حِ َّا حِ اْصة  تمَ قَ مَ  م  تئِ قَ ااْ  د  ََ فا م  اْ اَ  ُ  مة ضَ   ُ  حَ تا ف َ   ة  ََ سا كَ   با  ظَ ا ذَ هٰ   ًَّتب ا ظَ  ت  يا أَ رَ   با  ظَ ِِ  ُ  را ََ مَ    

ف  َِ صَ نا م  ااْ  َ  سة كَ م  ااْ  ع  ما لْاَ اَ  ُ  مة ضَ   ُ  حَ تا ف َ   ة  ََ سا كَ   تل  جَ رِ  ما ه    تلًْ جَ رِ  ت  يا أَ رَ    ق   لا ت   ِْ َِ جَ تل  30 

فِ َِ صَ نا م  ااْ  يْ  غَ  ُ  مة ضَ   ُ  حَ تا ف َ   ُ  حَ تا ف َ   َ  مَ جَتءَ ع    ََ مَ ع   ت  يا أَ رَ   ََ مَ َ  ِِ  ُ  را ََ مَ    

ُ  ااَْم كَ اَلاَ  تة تَء  اْسِ  ةَ  سا بَة        

a. When   م ضَتف to 
any ism besides the 
 dameer.31 ي

كَ وا ِ   جَتءَ أَ  ي ا و كَ بَ أَ  ت  يا أَ رَ   كَ َّا ِِ بَِ  ُ  را ََ مَ    

b. When   م ضَتف to 

the ي dameer. 
hidden hidden hidden  َبِا جَتءَ أ بِا أَ  ت  يا أَ رَ   بِا بَِ  ُ  را ََ مَ    

c. when not   مة ضَ  م ضَتف  ُ ُ  حَ تا ف َ   ة  ََ سا كَ   ب  جَتءَ أَ   بً أَ  ت  يا أَ رَ   ب  بَِ  ُ  را ََ مَ    

مِ ل ِ كَ تَ م  ااْ  ءِ  يََ لَٰ إِ  تف  ضَ م  اْ اَ   hidden hidden hidden  َيا مَمَِّلِ جَتء لِيا مَمَِّ ت  يا أَ رَ   لِيا ِِزَمَِّ ُ  را ََ مَ    

ر  وا ص  قا مَ ااْ  م  سا لْاِ اَ   hidden hidden hidden  َىوسٰ م   تءَ ج ىوسٰ م   ت  يا أَ رَ   ىوسٰ بم   ُ  را ََ مَ    

 م  سا لْاِ اَ 
ص  وا ق  ن ا مَ ااْ   

  ُ فََِ اَ ُ  حَ تا ف َ  hidden مَ  hidden  َيا تضِ قَ ااْ  تءَ ج يَ تضِ قَ ااْ  ت  يا أَ رَ   يا تضِ قَ اْ بِ  ُ  را ََ مَ    

ُ  حَ تا ف َ  hidden نَكََِة    hidden  َتض  قَ  تءَ ج ًَّتتضِ قَ  ت  يا أَ رَ   ض  تقَ ِِ  ُ  را ََ مَ    

نٰ  ثَ م  اْ اَ  انِ ـَ  يانِ ـَ  يانِ ـَ  نِ لَ ج  رَ  تءَ جَ   ِ ج  رَ  ت  يا أَ رَ   لَيا ِ ج  ََ ِِ  ُ  را ََ مَ   لَيا  

نَتنِ ث ا اِ   (masculine) 

تنِ تَ ن َ ث ا اِ   (feminine) 
انِ ـَ يانِ ـَ  يانِ ـَ  نَتنِ ث ا اِ  تءَ جَ   ِ نَ ث ا اِ  ت  يا أَ رَ   يا ِ ث ا بِِ  ُ  را ََ مَ   نَيا  

لَ كِ   (masculine)  

تتَ لا كِ   (feminine) 

(يْاِ مِ  اْضة لَٰ إِ  تف  ضَ م  )  

اـَ يا ـَ  يا ـَ   
جَ تءَ   

 كِلَه َ ت32
تمَ َّاهِ كِلَ   ت  يا أَ رَ  تمَ َّاهِ كِلَ ِِ  ُ  را ََ مَ    

                                                 
30 I said to some men. 
31 The م of   فَم is dropped when it is   م ضَتف to any noun besides the ي dameer. For example, it is dropped in the 

followng hadith:  ََِل  فِا ف ََأتَِكَ... مَت تََا اما  (Whatever you put in the mouth of your wife…) 
32 Both of them. 



Case Endings (I’rab) of Various Declinable 
Nouns 

 

59 

Table 2.11 
َال  س  اء َ َأ ق س ام  ةَ ع ر بَ مَ الَ إ ع ر اب   

Ism Type  َعَ فَ الرَ َةَ ح ال بَ صَ النَ َةَ الَ حَ   ر َ الْ َ َةَ الَ حَ    Examples for each state 

ح  َّا حِ صة اْ ف  َِ صَ نا م  ااْ  د  ََ فا م  اْ اَ  ُ  مة ضَ   ُ  حَ تا ف َ   ة  ََ سا كَ   د  ميا  تءَ جَ   دًايا مَ  ت  يا أَ رَ   د  يا زَ ِِ  ُ  را ََ مَ    

حِ َّا حِ اْصة  تمَ قَ مَ  م  تئِ قَ ااْ  د  ََ فا م  اْ اَ  ُ  مة ضَ   ُ  حَ تا ف َ   ة  ََ سا كَ   با  ظَ ا ذَ هٰ   ًَّتب ا ظَ  ت  يا أَ رَ   با  ظَ ِِ  ُ  را ََ مَ    

ف  َِ صَ نا م  ااْ  َ  سة كَ م  ااْ  ع  ما لْاَ اَ  ُ  مة ضَ   ُ  حَ تا ف َ   ة  ََ سا كَ   تل  جَ رِ  ما ه    تلًْ جَ رِ  ت  يا أَ رَ    ق   لا ت   ِْ َِ جَ تل  30 

فِ َِ صَ نا م  ااْ  يْ  غَ  ُ  مة ضَ   ُ  حَ تا ف َ   ُ  حَ تا ف َ   َ  مَ جَتءَ ع    ََ مَ ع   ت  يا أَ رَ   ََ مَ َ  ِِ  ُ  را ََ مَ    

ُ  ااَْم كَ اَلاَ  تة تَء  اْسِ  ةَ  سا بَة        

a. When   م ضَتف to 
any ism besides the 
 dameer.31 ي

كَ وا ِ   جَتءَ أَ  ي ا و كَ بَ أَ  ت  يا أَ رَ   كَ َّا ِِ بَِ  ُ  را ََ مَ    

b. When   م ضَتف to 

the ي dameer. 
hidden hidden hidden  َبِا جَتءَ أ بِا أَ  ت  يا أَ رَ   بِا بَِ  ُ  را ََ مَ    

c. when not   مة ضَ  م ضَتف  ُ ُ  حَ تا ف َ   ة  ََ سا كَ   ب  جَتءَ أَ   بً أَ  ت  يا أَ رَ   ب  بَِ  ُ  را ََ مَ    

مِ ل ِ كَ تَ م  ااْ  ءِ  يََ لَٰ إِ  تف  ضَ م  اْ اَ   hidden hidden hidden  َيا مَمَِّلِ جَتء لِيا مَمَِّ ت  يا أَ رَ   لِيا ِِزَمَِّ ُ  را ََ مَ    

ر  وا ص  قا مَ ااْ  م  سا لْاِ اَ   hidden hidden hidden  َىوسٰ م   تءَ ج ىوسٰ م   ت  يا أَ رَ   ىوسٰ بم   ُ  را ََ مَ    

 م  سا لْاِ اَ 
ص  وا ق  ن ا مَ ااْ   

  ُ فََِ اَ ُ  حَ تا ف َ  hidden مَ  hidden  َيا تضِ قَ ااْ  تءَ ج يَ تضِ قَ ااْ  ت  يا أَ رَ   يا تضِ قَ اْ بِ  ُ  را ََ مَ    

ُ  حَ تا ف َ  hidden نَكََِة    hidden  َتض  قَ  تءَ ج ًَّتتضِ قَ  ت  يا أَ رَ   ض  تقَ ِِ  ُ  را ََ مَ    

نٰ  ثَ م  اْ اَ  انِ ـَ  يانِ ـَ  يانِ ـَ  نِ لَ ج  رَ  تءَ جَ   ِ ج  رَ  ت  يا أَ رَ   لَيا ِ ج  ََ ِِ  ُ  را ََ مَ   لَيا  

نَتنِ ث ا اِ   (masculine) 

تنِ تَ ن َ ث ا اِ   (feminine) 
انِ ـَ يانِ ـَ  يانِ ـَ  نَتنِ ث ا اِ  تءَ جَ   ِ نَ ث ا اِ  ت  يا أَ رَ   يا ِ ث ا بِِ  ُ  را ََ مَ   نَيا  

لَ كِ   (masculine)  

تتَ لا كِ   (feminine) 

(يْاِ مِ  اْضة لَٰ إِ  تف  ضَ م  )  

اـَ يا ـَ  يا ـَ   
جَ تءَ   

 كِلَه َ ت32
تمَ َّاهِ كِلَ   ت  يا أَ رَ  تمَ َّاهِ كِلَ ِِ  ُ  را ََ مَ    

                                                 
30 I said to some men. 
31 The م of   فَم is dropped when it is   م ضَتف to any noun besides the ي dameer. For example, it is dropped in the 

followng hadith:  ََِل  فِا ف ََأتَِكَ... مَت تََا اما  (Whatever you put in the mouth of your wife…) 
32 Both of them. 
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Table 2.11 
َال  س  اء َ َأ ق س ام  ةَ ع ر بَ مَ الَ إ ع ر اب   

Ism Type  َعَ فَ الرَ َةَ ح ال بَ صَ النَ َةَ الَ حَ   ر َ الْ َ َةَ الَ حَ    Examples for each state 

ح  َّا حِ صة اْ ف  َِ صَ نا م  ااْ  د  ََ فا م  اْ اَ  ُ  مة ضَ   ُ  حَ تا ف َ   ة  ََ سا كَ   د  ميا  تءَ جَ   دًايا مَ  ت  يا أَ رَ   د  يا زَ ِِ  ُ  را ََ مَ    

حِ َّا حِ اْصة  تمَ قَ مَ  م  تئِ قَ ااْ  د  ََ فا م  اْ اَ  ُ  مة ضَ   ُ  حَ تا ف َ   ة  ََ سا كَ   با  ظَ ا ذَ هٰ   ًَّتب ا ظَ  ت  يا أَ رَ   با  ظَ ِِ  ُ  را ََ مَ    

ف  َِ صَ نا م  ااْ  َ  سة كَ م  ااْ  ع  ما لْاَ اَ  ُ  مة ضَ   ُ  حَ تا ف َ   ة  ََ سا كَ   تل  جَ رِ  ما ه    تلًْ جَ رِ  ت  يا أَ رَ    ق   لا ت   ِْ َِ جَ تل  30 

فِ َِ صَ نا م  ااْ  يْ  غَ  ُ  مة ضَ   ُ  حَ تا ف َ   ُ  حَ تا ف َ   َ  مَ جَتءَ ع    ََ مَ ع   ت  يا أَ رَ   ََ مَ َ  ِِ  ُ  را ََ مَ    

ُ  ااَْم كَ اَلاَ  تة تَء  اْسِ  ةَ  سا بَة        

a. When   م ضَتف to 
any ism besides the 
 dameer.31 ي

كَ وا ِ   جَتءَ أَ  ي ا و كَ بَ أَ  ت  يا أَ رَ   كَ َّا ِِ بَِ  ُ  را ََ مَ    

b. When   م ضَتف to 

the ي dameer. 
hidden hidden hidden  َبِا جَتءَ أ بِا أَ  ت  يا أَ رَ   بِا بَِ  ُ  را ََ مَ    

c. when not   مة ضَ  م ضَتف  ُ ُ  حَ تا ف َ   ة  ََ سا كَ   ب  جَتءَ أَ   بً أَ  ت  يا أَ رَ   ب  بَِ  ُ  را ََ مَ    

مِ ل ِ كَ تَ م  ااْ  ءِ  يََ لَٰ إِ  تف  ضَ م  اْ اَ   hidden hidden hidden  َيا مَمَِّلِ جَتء لِيا مَمَِّ ت  يا أَ رَ   لِيا ِِزَمَِّ ُ  را ََ مَ    

ر  وا ص  قا مَ ااْ  م  سا لْاِ اَ   hidden hidden hidden  َىوسٰ م   تءَ ج ىوسٰ م   ت  يا أَ رَ   ىوسٰ بم   ُ  را ََ مَ    

 م  سا لْاِ اَ 
ص  وا ق  ن ا مَ ااْ   

  ُ فََِ اَ ُ  حَ تا ف َ  hidden مَ  hidden  َيا تضِ قَ ااْ  تءَ ج يَ تضِ قَ ااْ  ت  يا أَ رَ   يا تضِ قَ اْ بِ  ُ  را ََ مَ    

ُ  حَ تا ف َ  hidden نَكََِة    hidden  َتض  قَ  تءَ ج ًَّتتضِ قَ  ت  يا أَ رَ   ض  تقَ ِِ  ُ  را ََ مَ    

نٰ  ثَ م  اْ اَ  انِ ـَ  يانِ ـَ  يانِ ـَ  نِ لَ ج  رَ  تءَ جَ   ِ ج  رَ  ت  يا أَ رَ   لَيا ِ ج  ََ ِِ  ُ  را ََ مَ   لَيا  

نَتنِ ث ا اِ   (masculine) 

تنِ تَ ن َ ث ا اِ   (feminine) 
انِ ـَ يانِ ـَ  يانِ ـَ  نَتنِ ث ا اِ  تءَ جَ   ِ نَ ث ا اِ  ت  يا أَ رَ   يا ِ ث ا بِِ  ُ  را ََ مَ   نَيا  

لَ كِ   (masculine)  

تتَ لا كِ   (feminine) 

(يْاِ مِ  اْضة لَٰ إِ  تف  ضَ م  )  

اـَ يا ـَ  يا ـَ   
جَ تءَ   
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نَتنِ ث ا اِ   (masculine) 

تنِ تَ ن َ ث ا اِ   (feminine) 
انِ ـَ يانِ ـَ  يانِ ـَ  نَتنِ ث ا اِ  تءَ جَ   ِ نَ ث ا اِ  ت  يا أَ رَ   يا ِ ث ا بِِ  ُ  را ََ مَ   نَيا  
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(يْاِ مِ  اْضة لَٰ إِ  تف  ضَ م  )  

اـَ يا ـَ  يا ـَ   
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 كِلَه َ ت32
تمَ َّاهِ كِلَ   ت  يا أَ رَ  تمَ َّاهِ كِلَ ِِ  ُ  را ََ مَ    

                                                 
30 I said to some men. 
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followng hadith:  ََِل  فِا ف ََأتَِكَ... مَت تََا اما  (Whatever you put in the mouth of your wife…) 
32 Both of them. 
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Table 2.11 – Continued 

Ism Type  َعَ فَ الرَ َةَ ح ال بَ صَ النَ َةَ الَ حَ   ر َ الْ َ َةَ الَ حَ    Examples for each state 

تلَ  اْسة  ثِ نة ؤَ م  ااْ  ع  جَا  ُ  ـَ  ا ُ  ـَ  ا ُ  ـَ  ا ُ  مَ لِ سا م   نة ه    ت  
 ت  يا أَ رَ 
ُ  مَ لِ سا م   ت  

 ُ  را ََ مَ 
ُ  مَ لِ سا بم   ت  

تلَ  اْسة  َِ كة ذَ م  ااْ  ع  جَا  وانَ ـُ  يانَ ـِ  يانَ ـِ  نَ م وا لِ سا م   تءَ جَ   َ لِ سا م   ت  يا أَ رَ   مِيا َ لِ سا بم   ُ  را ََ مَ   مِيا  

 – نَ وا َ  سا  تِ لَٰ إِ  نَ وا َ  شا عِ 
نَ وا ن   سِ   

وانَ ـُ يانَ ـِ  يانَ ـِ   
 نَ وا َ  شا عِ  تءَ جَ 

لً ج  رَ   

 يَِانَ شا عِ  ت  يا أَ رَ 
لً ج  رَ   

 يَِانَ شا َِ ِِ  ُ  را ََ مَ 
لً ج  رَ   

وا وْ  أ    
(plural of  ذ وا) 

وا ـُ يا ـِ  يا ـِ  تل  مَ  وا وْ  أ   تءَ جَ    
 ولِا أ   ت  يا أَ رَ 

تل  مَ   

 ولِا بِ   ُ  را ََ مَ 
تل  مَ   

 م ضَتف  ) تلَ  اْسة  َِ كة ذَ م  ااْ  ع  جَا 
(مِ لِ كة تَ م  ااْ  ءِ  يََ لَٰ إِ   

hidden  ية  ية 
هٰ ؤ  لْٰ ءِ  

 م  سا لِ مِ ية 33
رَ أَ يا ت   

 م  سا لِ مِ ية 34
ية مِ لِ سا بم   ُ  را ََ مَ   

 

 
EXERCISE35 

 
1. Translate, fill in the iʻraab and identify which rule from among those given in Table 

2.11, is applicable. 

i. َق  نجى اْفىْ من اْغ

ii. الْقتصتد سبَّل اْغن 
iii. ينحتم اْقتض  

iv. نَديت اَْتملي 

v. ْتلمَّذ منتبهيكتن ا  

vi. ُهجم اْثَلب على اْدجتجت 

vii. اغسل فتك َِد كل طَتم

                                                 
لِمِ ية  33 لِم وانََ  was originally م سا ُ   was dropped because of ن First, the .م سا لِم وا يَ  It became .إِ ضَ تفَ   was و Then, the .م سا

changed to a ي and the two were joined according to the following morphological ( َفِ  اَ ص)  rule: “when a و and a ي 

appear together and the first is  َن  تكِ س , then the و is changed to a ي, and the two ي are joined (this is called  ِداغَتم  إ ), 

and the dammah before the و is changed into a kasrah.” Thus, it became  ِلِم ية م سا . 

لِمِ ية  34 لِمَِّانََ  was originally م سا ُ   was dropped because of ن First, the .م سا لِمِ يا  يَ  It became .إِ ضَ تفَ   ي Then, the two .م سا

were joined ( داغَتم  إِ  ). Thus, it became  ِلِم ية م سا . 

35 For more exercises, refer to al-Nahw al-Wadih, Ibtida’iyyah, vol. 2, 13-51 & 83-94.  
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CHAPTER 3 
Further discussion of isms 

 
 
 

Section 3.1  
ن س و بَ مَ الَ َمَ سَ لْ َ اَ   – Relative adjective 

Definition: It is that   م  .which shows something or someone to be related to it اِسا

e.g.  ِي  َِ غادَاد   someone or something from Baghdad 

 an expert in morphology  صَاَفِ    

 an expert in Arabic grammar  نَحاوِي    

 someone or something from India  هِنادِي    

 

Rules for creating  َمَ َالَ مَ ن س وَ ب سَ   :اَ لْ َ 
To show this relation, a ( ََة  دَ دة شَ م  ااْ  ُِ بَ سا اْن ِ  ء  ي )  ي  preceded by a kasrah is added at the end of the ism 

after affecting the following changes, if needed: 
 

1. If a three-letter or a four-letter   م ة  رَ وا ص  قا مَ ااْ  ف  ِْ اَلاَ )ىٰ(  ends with an اِسا , then  )ٰة  رَ وا ص  قا مَ ااْ  ف  ِْ الَاَ )ى  

should be changed to a و. 

e.g. عَِّاسٰى    becomes  ِي  عَِّاسَو  

Note: In the case of a five-letter   م  .should be dropped )ىٰ( الَاَ ِْ ف   ااْ مَ قا ص  وا رَ ة   the ,اِسا

e.g. م صاطفَٰى    becomes  َِي  م صاطف  

2. If an   م ة  دَ وا د  ما مَ ااْ  ف  ِْ الَاَ )اء(  ends with an اِسا , then the ء should be changed to a و. 

e.g.   سَتَء    becomes  ِي  سَتَو  

3. That   م ُِ بَ سا اْن ِ  ء  يََ  does not require ي which already ends with a اِسا . 

e.g.  َِ ي  شَتفِ     would remain as is. 

4. The round ة at the end of an   م  .should be dropped اِسا

e.g.   ُ ي  ك ِ مَ  becomes    مَكة      ُ  فتَطِمِي   becomes   فتَطِمَ

5. The round ة and ي of an   م ُ   of وَمان   which appears on the اِسا لَ ََِّ ا ُ   and فَ لَ َََّ ا  .should be dropped ف  

e.g.   ُ ُ     مَدَنِ   becomes    مَدِي انَ نَ  ج هَنِ   becomes    ج هََّ ا
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5. The round ة and ي of an   م ُ   of وَمان   which appears on the اِسا لَ ََِّ ا ُ   and فَ لَ َََّ ا  .should be dropped ف  

e.g.   ُ ُ     مَدَنِ   becomes    مَدِي انَ نَ  ج هَنِ   becomes    ج هََّ ا
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6. In case of the   م ََِّال   of وَمان   which appears on the اِسا  should be ي the first ,ي and ends with a فَ

changed to a و preceded by a fathah, and the second ي should be dropped. 

e.g. ( عَلِ ي  عَلَِّا )  ي  becomes  ِي  عَلَو  
 

7. If the fourth letter of an   م  can be dropped or it ي preceded by a kasrah, then the ي is a اِسا

can be changed to a و. 

e.g.  ِل يا دِها     becomes  ِل ي  دِها  or  ِلَو ي  دِها  
 

8. If an original letter from the end of an   م  ,was dropped, it should first be brought back اِسا

and then, the   م مَناس واب   اِسا  should be made. 

e.g.  َب  أ  (originally  َو  أ َِ ) becomes  َِي  أَِو  

خ  أَ     (originally  َخَو  أ ) becomes  َي  وِ خَ أ  
م  دَ     (originally  َو  مَ د ) becomes  َي  وِ مَ د   
 
9. Some words do not follow any particular rule. They are based on usage. 

e.g.   ن  وار    becomes   ِحََق     ن  واراَن    becomes   ِحََقةتن 
 
 

EXERCISE 

1. Form the   م مَناس واب   اِسا  from the following words. 

i. نب 

ii. َمص 

iii. َِّضتء 

iv.  ٰىموس  

v. ُكوف 
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